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Rating Action and rationale 
 
EthiFinance Ratings assigns for the first time a rating of "BBB-" to Skysea Flyer S.L.'s bond 
issue. 

• The rating is based on the strengthening of the company’s financial profile, 
highlighted by the recovery of profitability levels (EBITDA margin >25%) supported 
by the recovery of a highly cyclical hotels industry that was strongly impacted by 
Covid-19, especially in 2020 and 2021. The industry shows favourable fundamentals 
(high profitability margins, high barriers to entry and decent growth prospects), 
which reinforces the rating. Additionally, the group has a favourable credit profile, 
one characterised by a solid loan to value ratio of <40%. 

• The rating is constrained by a weak competitive positioning relative to the main 
international operators, which exhibit greater size and diversification, in terms of 
number of hotels, brands, segments, and countries of operation. In addition, the 
group still has relatively high debt (NFD/EBITDA >4.0x) which, together with low 
interest coverage (EBITDA/interest <3.5x), weakens the overall financial profile. 

• It is positively assessed that the assets collateralised by the bond have a market 
value of approximately €70.7m, which would cover, after a 50% haircut, at least 
88% of the value of the bond (in case of a total of €40m), resulting in a two notches 
upgrade of the corporate rating of BB. 

• In line with our methodology, the hotel sector presents a low ESG risk (sector 

heatmap score between 2.0 and 3.0) given its limited impact on the environment. 

This ESG assessment has a neutral impact on the sector rating. Regarding the ESG 

analysis of the company, the group's policies are considered adequate (ESG score 

between 1 and 4), having also a neutral effect on the rating. 

Executive Summary 
Skysea Flyer S.L. and its subsidiaries (hereafter the company or the group) constitute a 
hotel group of four five-star resorts, three of which are located in Punta Cana (Dominican 
Republic) and one in Cancun (Mexico). Its establishments are oriented towards luxury 
tourism, with modern facilities for accommodation and leisure with an all-inclusive 
format, operated through the company’s own brand 'Majestic'. Based on preliminary 
2022 figures (unaudited), revenue reached €172m (+114.1% YoY) with EBITDA of €44.3m 
(EBITDA margin of 25.8%) and an NFD/EBITDA ratio of 5.9x. 

Fundamentals 

Business profile 
• Sector characterised by high margins, high entry barriers to be competitive, 

and performance linked to macroeconomic developments. Although there are a 

large number of players in the market, the barriers to entry are considered high 

given the significant know-how, expertise, initial investment and brand recognition 

required to be competitive in the sector, which results in high profitability margins 

(EBIT margin between 13%-18%). The performance of the hotel industry is strongly 

linked to the economic environment. It was heavily affected in recent years by the 

Covid-19 crisis, given the impact of travel restrictions, the resulting fall in demand, 

and the economic slowdown. However, the sector has been showing clear signs of 

recovery as the restrictions were progressively eased. In the near future, the 

industry is expected to show an increasingly consolidated recovery post-pandemic. 

The macroeconomic environment is likely to be difficult as countries grapple with 

very high inflation, which could impact demand for leisure services. 

• The hotel sector has low ESG risk (sector heatmap score between 2.0 and 3.0). 
It is established as an important source of income for many countries, resulting in 
potential benefits for local communities. Similarly, its impact on the environment 
is considered limited, given that it is not particularly resource-intensive (water and 
land), although the adverse impacts associated with means of transport and the 
construction of large infrastructure stand out. In particular, we highlight the 
climatic effects that can affect the industry in terms of physical risks, such as 
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floods or hurricanes, as well as the presence in countries where access to basic 
services (e.g. water) can affect hotel operations. The sector may also be affected 
by government policies that restrict leisure activity or that may impact on the 
sector in other ways, as well as by criticism that may affect the reputation of 
establishments.  

Competitive positioning 

• Limited diversification. The group is a small player in terms of turnover and 
number of rooms managed, with a strong concentration in the luxury holiday 
segment in the Caribbean, generating all its revenues through its hotels in Punta 
Cana and Cancun (64.4% and 35.6% of total sales respectively). The Skysea Group 
has four hotels under its own management, all under the 'Majestic' brand. With 
regard to the composition of the customer portfolio, tourists from the US are the 
group's main customers (65.4% of total sales in 2022), followed by residents of 
Canada (15.0%, meaning over 80% of total from North America), with the remainder 
distributed between Europe (7.0%), Latin America (1.8%), and other countries 
around the world (10.8%). We consider both the geographic and the client 
concentration as risks that limit the company’s competitive position.   

• Adequate management indicators. The group shows a high average occupancy 
rate, of 80.0% in 2022 (55.2% in 2021 and 18.6% in 2020), reflecting the recovery 
of the sector post-pandemic. We also highlight the positive evolution of revenue 
per room (RevPar), reaching an average of $188 in 2022 (vs $114.3 in 2021 and $44 
in 2020) and exceeding pre-pandemic levels ($163.2 in 2019). The group’s focus on 
the luxury segment in the Caribbean allows it to have higher room revenues than 
the sector average. On the downside, the group does not operate hotels through 
any asset-light formula (franchise and management), which limits the growth rate 
of its portfolio and exposes it to high demand risk. 

Corporate governance 

• Family shareholder base with strong links to management. Santiago Batle 
controls 100% of the share capital of Skysea Flyer, S.L. We highlight the presence 
in the shareholder base of Egovox, S.L (through 17.58% of the share capital of Tyche 
Gestión Corporation, B.V), which acts as a partner and helps provide financial 
muscle to support the company and its expansion plan. The management of the 
company we consider to be marked by a conservative culture and supported by a 
growth policy coherent with the evolution of the market. 

• ESG policy. Although the group has a neutral ESG risk (score of 2.85) and has a 
sustainability plan in place, we consider that ESG-related risks could increase and 
are not yet fully taken into account, which could moderately affect future 
revenues, earnings, cash flow, asset values, and/or reputation. However, the 
impact would probably remain manageable and is unlikely to be problematic in the 
short-to-medium term (up to 5 years). 

Financial profile 

Cash flow and indebtedness 

• Positive evolution of revenues and profitability margins. The group shows a clear 
post-pandemic recovery trend, in line with the evolution of the sector. It generated 
turnover of €80.4m in 2021 and €172.0m (preliminary figures) in 2022, reflecting 
the gradual lifting of travel restrictions, especially from the second quarter of 
2022, as well as increased consumer confidence, higher average spend per trip due 
to longer periods of stay, travellers' willingness to spend more at their destinations, 
and higher travel costs due to inflation. There has been as a result a significant 
improvement in EBITDA, to €15.5m in 2021 (the company was loss-making in  2020), 
with a positive EBITDA margin of 19.3%, and to a preliminary €44.3m (+185.7% vs 
2021) in 2022, with an EBITDA margin of 25.8% (+6.5pps vs 2021), above 2019 levels. 
Despite the significant improvement in revenues, EBIT for 2021 was negative at 
€0.8m due to the depreciation expense for that period. However, EBIT is believed 
to have improved substantially to €21.7m in 2022, with an EBIT margin of 12.6% 
(vs. 10.3% in 2019). The group reports high financial expenses, associated with its 
high level of leverage, reaching a total of €7.9m in 2021 and €13.6m (preliminary) 
in 2022 figures, which significantly reduces pre-tax profit. Although EthiFinance 
Ratings is positive about the evolution of the company's revenues and the 
improvement in profitability margins, we believe that the company needs to 
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continue to make progress in the consolidation of its results, which will depend, to 
a large extent, on the evolution of the sector. 

• High debt based on a capital-intensive business model that requires significant 
investments. The generation of higher revenues during 2022, following the 
reopening of the hotels and the favourable evolution of the sector, along with the 
consequent strengthening of the group’s cash and cash equivalents position 
(+196.9% yoy), has contributed to the reduction of the group's net financial debt (-
10.9% vs 2021). The NFD/EBITDA ratio stood at 5.9x on a preliminary 2022 basis 
(2021: 18.9x). However, the group, although showing an improvement, has a low 
interest coverage of 3.3x (2021: 2.0x) due to the associated high financing cost. 
Similarly, it is important to mention that, based on preliminary figures as at 31 
December 2022, the group would be in breach of some of the ratios established in 
the debt contracts in force. The group has communicated that this results from an 
error in the signing of the debt contracts, and has requested the corresponding 
exemptions (via waivers) from the banks concerned. 

Solvency 

• Favourable level of solvency based on adequate financial autonomy and the 
valuable portfolio of owned assets. The group has significantly improved its 
financing structure, with adequate financial autonomy (ratio of equity-to-adjusted 
total financial debt) of 61.1% at end-2022 (+12.7pps YoY). Equity has been 
strengthened to €178.9m (+21.6% YoY), by retained profits (net profit for the year 
of €15.1m) and the increase in reserves (unpaid dividends +€13.4m reclassified 
from long-term liabilities to equity). Financial debt remained relatively stable at 
€292.9m (-3.7% YoY). With regard to the structure of financing maturities, equity 
and non-current liabilities together represent 85.9% of the balance sheet total and 
98.4% of fixed assets, showing a balanced structure. This balance sheet stability is 
further reinforced by the valuation of the asset portfolio (€765.5m at market 
values) resulting in a solid loan-to-value ratio of 34.5% in 2022. 

Liquidity 

• Adequate liquidity favoured by the reactivation of the sector. The group has a 
business model that usually generates operating cash and an adequate 
management of its working capital. In addition, the restructuring of financial debt 
during 2022 helped to improve the debt maturity schedule, reducing cash outflows 
and increasing the percentage of long-term debt (84.0% of TFD), with most 
maturities concentrated beyond 2027 (52.4% of TFD), so we consider that the debt 
schedule is manageable. In general terms, in the current context of recovery of 
the sector, the group generates solid and recurrent FFO (forecast at €57.2m in 
2023). Together with the cash and cash equivalents available at the end of 2022 
(€31.2m according to preliminary figures), this indicates that the group will not 
have difficulties to meet its commitments in the short term (€46.9m). 

Issue profile 

• Characteristics. Total amount between €20m and €40m (coupon: 6.0%-7.0%). As 
collateral, Skysea Flyer S.L. (the issuer) agree to: hotels M5 and M6 located in Playa 
Mujeres (Mexico) currently valued at $76M (approx. €70.7M). In addition, it 
incorporates as guarantors the subsidiary Tyche Gestión B.V. 

• Covenants. Skysea Flyer S.L. will have to comply with certain financial covenants, 
which will be calculated periodically on the basis of its consolidated financial 
statements (to be defined). It is also planned to establish clauses relating to the 
disposal of assets, distribution of dividends, making other investments, negative 
pledge and information and reporting requirements. 

• Recoverability. Skysea Flyer S.L.'s financial model has been stress tested, 
simulating a default scenario in which the company would be unable to meet its 
payment commitments and would therefore be forced to initiate a restructuring 
process. Under this stress scenario, the default would occur in the year 2025 (the 
bond maturity date is 2026), where the associated waterfall model of the debt 
structure would allow for a recovery of the entire financial debt, including the 
guaranteed bond, according to the net asset value of the group's assets. In addition, 
we note that the collateralised assets of the bond have an approximate market 
value of €70.7m, which would cover, after applying a 50% haircut, at least 88% of 
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the value of the bond (in case of €40m), which we value positively. 

Summary of financial information 
Main financial aggregates. Thousands of euros.1 

 2019 2020 2021 20222 21vs20 22vs21 

Turnover  116.426 39.704 80.3503 172.012 102,4% 114,1% 

EBITDA 29.319 -14.364 15.517 44.328 208,0% 185,7% 

Mg EBITDA  25,2% -36,2% 19,3% 25,8% 55,5pp 6,5pp 

EBIT 12.024 -35.381 -761 21.729 97,8% 2954,1% 

Mg EBIT  10,3% -89,1% -0,9% 12,6% 88.2pp 13.6pp 

EBT -3.284 -58.390 -5.790 15.845 90,1% 373,7% 

Total Assets 511.847 431.662 478.138 494.500 10,8% 3,4% 

Equity 217.364 119.160 147.148 178.933 23,5% 21,6% 

Total Financial Debt4 273.475 293.393 304.116 292.911 3,7% -3,7% 

Net Financial Debt 271.006 288.218 293.560 261.676 1,9% -10,9% 

Loan To Value (LTV) 32,4% 36,2% 33,8% 34,5% -6,5% 2,1% 

Equity/TFD 79,5% 40,6% 48,4% 61,1% 7.8pp 12.7pp 

NFD/EBITDA 9,2x n.a 18,9x 5,9x n.a -13,0x 

FFO 19.473 -21.429 12.464 35.439 158,2% 184,3% 

FFO/NFD 7,2% n.a 4,2% 13,5% n.a 9.3pp 

EBITDA/Interest 2,4x n.a 2,0x 3,3x n.a 1,3x 
1USD/EUR exchange rate = 0.93. 2Preliminary 2022 figures. 3The actual sales figure for 2021 is estimated at 

€102.0M ($109.7M) after correction of an accounting error that is expected to be resolved in the audit of 2022 
results. 4Total financial debt has been calculated following EthiFinance Ratings methodology: debentures and 

marketable securities + bank borrowings + other financial liabilities (related party debt). 

Sensitivity analysis 

Factors that could (individually or collectively) impact the rating: 

• Positive factors (↑). 

We do not see any possible rating upgrades over the medium term. 

• Negative factors (↓). 

Deterioration of the economic environment, especially in the US and Canadian 
markets, the company's main source of hotel bookings. Deterioration of ratios (Mg 
EBITDA below 27.0% on a sustained basis, NFD/EBITDA above 5x on average, 
FFO/NFD below 15%, and EBITDA/interest below 3.0x). 

Credit rating 

Credit Rating 

Business Profile BB- 

Sectoral Analysis BBB 

Competitive Positioning B 

Performance BB 

Governance BB- 

ESG Company n.a 

Financial Profile BB 

Profitability A- 

Indebtedness B- 

Solvency BBB+ 

Anchor Rating BB 

Modifiers  

Corporate Rating BB 

Rating Bond issue BBB- 
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Regulatory information 
 

Sources of information 

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private 

information as well as public information. The main sources of information are: 

 Annual Audit Reports.  

 Corporate Website.  

 Information published in the Official Bulletins.  

 Rating book provided by the Company. 

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings 

assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it. 

  

 

Additional information 

        

 The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 

2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the  Bond Rating Methodology that can be consulted on 

https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at 

https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.    

 EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central  statistics 

repository CEREP, of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).    

 In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary 

services to the rated entity or its related third parties.       

 The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since. 
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Conditions of Use for this document and its content: 

For all types of Credit Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, 

sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration. 

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the 

content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via https://www.ethifinance.com/ shall be 

considered as a User. 

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the 

information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. 

The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection 

of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright 

of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive 

symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. 

The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no 

matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those 

authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The 

User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document 

and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon 

receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests. 

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. 

Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports 

and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit 

rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it 

intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, 

so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, 

advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate 

and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control  of the AGENCY, and whose 

verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare 

any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or 

any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of 

the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume 

the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. 

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will 

not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information 

before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility 

and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. 

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference 

to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. The personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation 

(EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable 

legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.ethifinance.com/ in 

the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com. 

Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. 

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España. 
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Rating action and rationale 
 
EthiFinance Ratings assigns a first rating for Skysea Flyer S.L., of  'BB' with a Stable 
outlook. 

• The rating is based on the strengthening of the company’s financial profile, 
highlighted by the recovery of profitability levels (EBITDA margin >25%) supported 
by the recovery of a highly cyclical hotels industry that was strongly impacted by 
Covid-19, especially in 2020 and 2021. The industry shows favourable fundamentals 
(high profitability margins, high barriers to entry and decent growth prospects), 
which reinforces the rating. Additionally, the group has a favourable credit profile, 
one characterised by a solid loan to value ratio of <40%. 

• The rating is constrained by a weak competitive positioning relative to the main 
international operators, which exhibit greater size and diversification, in terms of 
number of hotels, brands, segments, and countries of operation. In addition, the 
group still has relatively high debt (NFD/EBITDA >4.0x) which, together with low 
interest coverage (EBITDA/interest <3.5x), weakens the overall financial profile. 

• In line with our methodology, the hotel sector presents a low ESG risk (sector 

heatmap score between 2.0 and 3.0) given its limited impact on the environment. 

This ESG assessment has a neutral impact on the sector rating. Regarding the ESG 

analysis of the company, the group's policies are considered adequate (ESG score 

between 1 and 4), having also a neutral effect on the rating. 

Issuer description 
Skysea Flyer S.L. and its subsidiaries (hereafter the company or the group) constitute a 
hotel group of four five-star resorts, three of which are located in Punta Cana (Dominican 
Republic) and one in Cancun (Mexico). Its establishments are oriented towards luxury 
tourism, with modern facilities for accommodation and leisure with an all-inclusive 
format, operated through the company’s own brand 'Majestic'. Based on preliminary 
2022 figures (unaudited), revenue reached €172m (+114.1% YoY) with EBITDA of €44.3m 
(EBITDA margin of 25.8%) and an NFD/EBITDA ratio of 5.9x. 

Fundamentals 

Business profile 
• Sector characterised by high margins, high entry barriers to be competitive, 

and performance linked to macroeconomic developments. Although there are a 

large number of players in the market, the barriers to entry are considered high 

given the significant know-how, expertise, initial investment and brand recognition 

required to be competitive in the sector, which results in high profitability margins 

(EBIT margin between 13%-18%). The performance of the hotel industry is strongly 

linked to the economic environment. It was heavily affected in recent years by the 

Covid-19 crisis, given the impact of travel restrictions, the resulting fall in demand, 

and the economic slowdown. However, the sector has been showing clear signs of 

recovery as the restrictions were progressively eased. In the near future, the 

industry is expected to show an increasingly consolidated recovery post-pandemic. 

The macroeconomic environment is likely to be difficult as countries grapple with 

very high inflation, which could impact demand for leisure services. 

• The hotel sector has low ESG risk (sector heatmap score between 2.0 and 3.0). 
It is established as an important source of income for many countries, resulting in 
potential benefits for local communities. Similarly, its impact on the environment 
is considered limited, given that it is not particularly resource-intensive (water and 
land), although the adverse impacts associated with means of transport and the 
construction of large infrastructure stand out. In particular, we highlight the 
climatic effects that can affect the industry in terms of physical risks, such as 
floods or hurricanes, as well as the presence in countries where access to basic 
services (e.g. water) can affect hotel operations. The sector may also be affected 
by government policies that restrict leisure activity or that may impact on the 
sector in other ways, as well as by criticism that may affect the reputation of 
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establishments.  

Competitive positioning 

• Limited diversification. The group is a small player in terms of turnover and 
number of rooms managed, with a strong concentration in the luxury holiday 
segment in the Caribbean, generating all its revenues through its hotels in Punta 
Cana and Cancun (64.4% and 35.6% of total sales respectively). The Skysea Group 
has four hotels under its own management, all under the 'Majestic' brand. With 
regard to the composition of the customer portfolio, tourists from the US are the 
group's main customers (65.4% of total sales in 2022), followed by residents of 
Canada (15.0%, meaning over 80% of total from North America), with the remainder 
distributed between Europe (7.0%), Latin America (1.8%), and other countries 
around the world (10.8%). We consider both the geographic and the client 
concentration as risks that limit the company’s competitive position.   

• Adequate management indicators. The group shows a high average occupancy 
rate, of 80.0% in 2022 (55.2% in 2021 and 18.6% in 2020), reflecting the recovery 
of the sector post-pandemic. We also highlight the positive evolution of revenue 
per room (RevPar), reaching an average of $188 in 2022 (vs $114.3 in 2021 and $44 
in 2020) and exceeding pre-pandemic levels ($163.2 in 2019). The group’s focus on 
the luxury segment in the Caribbean allows it to have higher room revenues than 
the sector average. On the downside, the group does not operate hotels through 
any asset-light formula (franchise and management), which limits the growth rate 
of its portfolio and exposes it to high demand risk. 

Corporate governance 

• Family shareholder base with strong links to management. Santiago Batle 
controls 100% of the share capital of Skysea Flyer, S.L. We highlight the presence 
in the shareholder base of Egovox, S.L (through 17.58% of the share capital of Tyche 
Gestión Corporation, B.V), which acts as a partner and helps provide financial 
muscle to support the company and its expansion plan. The management of the 
company we consider to be marked by a conservative culture and supported by a 
growth policy coherent with the evolution of the market. 

• ESG policy. Although the group has a neutral ESG risk (score of 2.85) and has a 
sustainability plan in place, we consider that ESG-related risks could increase and 
are not yet fully taken into account, which could moderately affect future 
revenues, earnings, cash flow, asset values, and/or reputation. However, the 
impact would probably remain manageable and is unlikely to be problematic in the 
short-to-medium term (up to 5 years). 

Financial profile 

Cash flow and indebtedness 

• Positive evolution of revenues and profitability margins. The group shows a clear 
post-pandemic recovery trend, in line with the evolution of the sector. It generated 
turnover of €80.4m in 2021 and €172.0m (preliminary figures) in 2022, reflecting 
the gradual lifting of travel restrictions, especially from the second quarter of 
2022, as well as increased consumer confidence, higher average spend per trip due 
to longer periods of stay, travellers' willingness to spend more at their destinations, 
and higher travel costs due to inflation. There has been as a result a significant 
improvement in EBITDA, to €15.5m in 2021 (the company was loss-making in  2020), 
with a positive EBITDA margin of 19.3%, and to a preliminary €44.3m (+185.7% vs 
2021) in 2022, with an EBITDA margin of 25.8% (+6.5pps vs 2021), above 2019 levels. 
Despite the significant improvement in revenues, EBIT for 2021 was negative at 
€0.8m due to the depreciation expense for that period. However, EBIT is believed 
to have improved substantially to €21.7m in 2022, with an EBIT margin of 12.6% 
(vs. 10.3% in 2019). The group reports high financial expenses, associated with its 
high level of leverage, reaching a total of €7.9m in 2021 and €13.6m (preliminary) 
in 2022 figures, which significantly reduces pre-tax profit. Although EthiFinance 
Ratings is positive about the evolution of the company's revenues and the 
improvement in profitability margins, we believe that the company needs to 
continue to make progress in the consolidation of its results, which will depend, to 
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a large extent, on the evolution of the sector. 

• High debt based on a capital-intensive business model that requires significant 
investments. The generation of higher revenues during 2022, following the 
reopening of the hotels and the favourable evolution of the sector, along with the 
consequent strengthening of the group’s cash and cash equivalents position 
(+196.9% yoy), has contributed to the reduction of the group's net financial debt (-
10.9% vs 2021). The NFD/EBITDA ratio stood at 5.9x on a preliminary 2022 basis 
(2021: 18.9x). However, the group, although showing an improvement, has a low 
interest coverage of 3.3x (2021: 2.0x) due to the associated high financing cost. 
Similarly, it is important to mention that, based on preliminary figures as at 31 
December 2022, the group would be in breach of some of the ratios established in 
the debt contracts in force. The group has communicated that this results from an 
error in the signing of the debt contracts, and has requested the corresponding 
exemptions (via waivers) from the banks concerned. 

Solvency 

• Favourable level of solvency based on adequate financial autonomy and the 
valuable portfolio of owned assets. The group has significantly improved its 
financing structure, with adequate financial autonomy (ratio of equity-to-adjusted 
total financial debt) of 61.1% at end-2022 (+12.7pps YoY). Equity has been 
strengthened to €178.9m (+21.6% YoY), by retained profits (net profit for the year 
of €15.1m) and the increase in reserves (unpaid dividends +€13.4m reclassified 
from long-term liabilities to equity). Financial debt remained relatively stable at 
€292.9m (-3.7% YoY). With regard to the structure of financing maturities, equity 
and non-current liabilities together represent 85.9% of the balance sheet total and 
98.4% of fixed assets, showing a balanced structure. This balance sheet stability is 
further reinforced by the valuation of the asset portfolio (€765.5m at market 
values) resulting in a solid loan-to-value ratio of 34.5% in 2022. 

Liquidity 

• Adequate liquidity favoured by the reactivation of the sector. The group has a 
business model that usually generates operating cash and an adequate 
management of its working capital. In addition, the restructuring of financial debt 
during 2022 helped to improve the debt maturity schedule, reducing cash outflows 
and increasing the percentage of long-term debt (84.0% of TFD), with most 
maturities concentrated beyond 2027 (52.4% of TFD), so we consider that the debt 
schedule is manageable. In general terms, in the current context of recovery of 
the sector, the group generates solid and recurrent FFO (forecast at €57.2m in 
2023). Together with the cash and cash equivalents available at the end of 2022 
(€31.2m according to preliminary figures), this indicates that the group will not 
have difficulties to meet its commitments in the short term (€46.9m). 

Summary of financial information 
Main financial aggregates. Thousands of euros.1 

 2019 2020 2021 20222 21vs20 22vs21 

Turnover  116.426 39.704 80.3503 172.012 102,4% 114,1% 

EBITDA 29.319 -14.364 15.517 44.328 208,0% 185,7% 

Mg EBITDA  25,2% -36,2% 19,3% 25,8% 55,5pp 6,5pp 

EBIT 12.024 -35.381 -761 21.729 97,8% 2954,1% 

Mg EBIT  10,3% -89,1% -0,9% 12,6% 88.2pp 13.6pp 

EBT -3.284 -58.390 -5.790 15.845 90,1% 373,7% 

Total Assets 511.847 431.662 478.138 494.500 10,8% 3,4% 

Equity 217.364 119.160 147.148 178.933 23,5% 21,6% 

Total Financial Debt4 273.475 293.393 304.116 292.911 3,7% -3,7% 

Net Financial Debt 271.006 288.218 293.560 261.676 1,9% -10,9% 

Loan To Value (LTV) 32,4% 36,2% 33,8% 34,5% -6,5% 2,1% 

Equity/TFD 79,5% 40,6% 48,4% 61,1% 7.8pp 12.7pp 

NFD/EBITDA 9,2x n.a 18,9x 5,9x n.a -13,0x 

Flow of Operations 19.473 -21.429 12.464 35.439 158,2% 184,3% 

FFO/NFD 7,2% n.a 4,2% 13,5% n.a 9.3pp 

EBITDA/Interest 2,4x n.a 2,0x 3,3x n.a 1,3x 
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1USD/EUR exchange rate = 0.93. 2Preliminary 2022 figures. 3The actual sales figure for 2021 is estimated at 

€102.0M ($109.7M) after correction of an accounting error that is expected to be resolved in the audit of 2022 
results. 4Total financial debt has been calculated following EthiFinance Ratings methodology: debentures and 

marketable securities + bank borrowings + other financial liabilities (related party debt). 

Sensitivity analysis 

Factors that could (individually or collectively) impact the rating: 

• Positive factors (↑). 

We do not see any possible rating upgrades over the medium term. 

• Negative factors (↓). 

Deterioration of the economic environment, especially in the US and Canadian 
markets, the company's main source of hotel bookings. Deterioration of ratios (Mg 
EBITDA below 27.0% on a sustained basis, NFD/EBITDA above 5x on average, 
FFO/NFD below 15%, and EBITDA/interest below 3.0x). 

Credit rating 

Credit Rating 

Business Profile BB- 

Sectoral Analysis BBB 

Competitive Positioning B 

Performance BB 

Governance BB- 

ESG Company neutral 

Financial Profile BB 

Profitability A- 

Indebtedness B- 

Solvency BBB+ 

Anchor Rating BB 

Modifiers n.a. 

Rating BB 
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Regulatory information 
 

Sources of information 

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private information as 

well as public information. The main sources of information are: 

• Annual Audit Reports.  

• Corporate Website.  

• Information published in the Official Bulletins.  

• Rating book provided by the Company. 

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no 

responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it. 

  

 

 

Additional information 

        

• The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on 

credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the  Corporate Rating Methodology and  Outlook Methodology that can be consulted on 

https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at 

https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.    

• EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, 

of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).    

• In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of 

the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated 

entity or its related third parties.       

• The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since. 
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Conditions of Use for this document and its content: 

For all types of Credit Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, 

sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration. 

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the 

content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via https://www.ethifinance.com/ shall be 

considered as a User. 

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate 

the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. 

The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the 

protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of 

the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any 

other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. 

The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no 

matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those 

authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. 

The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the 

Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and 

understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and 

interests. 

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information 

contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance 

of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit 

ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis 

for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary 

or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the 

User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the 

information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond 

the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, 

employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity 

costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission 

of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential 

damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are 

elaborated. 

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions 

will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the 

information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's 

responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. 

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference 

to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. The personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with 

Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and 

other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: 

https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com. 

Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. 

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España. 
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